- Page 1 of 11 -
IEC 60738-1-4 – AT0001/ Issue 6
Specification available from:
Österreichischer Verband für
Elektrotechnik (OVE)
Eschenbachgasse 9
A-1010 VIENNA
IEC 60738-1-4 – AT0001

Sensing Temperature Tsense According rating table
Maximum Power during measurement1) Pmax 2 mW for case size 0402
4 mW for case size 0603
6 mW for case size 0805
1) Note: In order to limit self heating effects, the electrical power during measurement should not exceed the indicated limits.
Detailed electrical ratings
EIA case size 0402        Superior series
Ordering code RR
Ω
∆RR
%
Tsense,1 (@ 4,7 kΩ)
°C
Tsense,2 (@ 47 kΩ)
°C
B59421A0075* 470 ± 50 75 ± 5  -
B59421A0085* 470 ± 50 85 ± 5  -
B59421A0095* 470 ± 50 95 ± 5  -
B59421A0105* 470 ± 50 105 ± 5  -
B59421A0115* 470 ± 50 115 ± 5  -
B59451A0115* 540 ± 30 115 ± 5  -
B59421A0125* 470 ± 50 125 ± 5  -
B59421A0135* 470 ± 50 135 ± 5  -
EIA case size 0603        Superior series
Ordering code RR
Ω
∆RR
%
Tsense,1 (@ 4,7 kΩ)
°C
Tsense,2 (@ 47 kΩ) 1)
°C
B59641A0075* 470 ± 50 75 ± 5 90 ± 7
B59641A0085* 470 ± 50 85 ± 5 100 ± 7
B59641A0095* 470 ± 50 95 ± 5 110 ± 7
B59641A0105* 470 ± 50 105 ± 5 120 ± 7
B59641A0115* 470 ± 50 115 ± 5 130 ± 7
B59641A0125* 470 ± 50 125 ± 5 140 ± 7
B59641A0135* 470 ± 50 135 ± 5 150 ± 7
B59641A0145* 470 ± 50 145 ± 5  -
1) Only specified for PTC Series B59641A0***A062
- Page 4 of 11 -
IEC 60738-1-4 – AT0001/ Issue 6
EIA case size 0805                   Superior series
Ordering code RR
Ω
∆RR
%
Tsense,1
°C
RTsense,1 -5°C
kΩ
RTsense,1 +5°C
kΩ
RTsense,1 +15°C
kΩ
B59721A0070* 680 ± 50 70 ≤ 5,7 ≥ 5,7 ≥ 40 1)
B59721A0080* 680 ± 50 80 ≤ 5,7 ≥ 5,7 ≥ 40 1)
B59721A0090* 680 ± 50 90 ≤ 5,5 ≥ 13,3 ≥ 40
B59721A0100* 680 ± 50 100 ≤ 5,5 ≥ 13,3 ≥ 40
B59721A0110* 680 ± 50 110 ≤ 5,5 ≥ 13,3 ≥ 40
B59721A0120* 680 ± 50 120 ≤ 5,5 ≥ 13,3 ≥ 40
B59721A0130* 680 ± 50 130 ≤ 5,5 ≥ 13,3 ≥ 40
1) R (Tsense,1 +25°C)
- Page 5 of 11 -
IEC 60738-1-4 – AT0001/ Issue 6
1.9 Normative references

 The ordering code consists of 3 blocks:
Ordering code: B59xxx-A0yyy-A(B)zzz+
1st block: type designation B59xxx B59…  PTC Thermistor
xxx…  type size code:
 421, 451 size 0402
 641 size 0603
 721 size 0805
2nd block sensing
temperature
A0yyy  yyy …  Tsense [°C]
3rd block: Packing,
processing,
customer specific
information
A(B)zzz+ zzz ...  code for packing / processing and in
case of B-types customer specifc
information not effecting IECQ
specifications.
+ ...  can be followed by additional numbers
and letters (3 digits) not effecting IEC
specifications.
- Page 6 of 11 -
IEC 60738-1-4 – AT0001/ Issue 6
2 .  I N S P E C T I O N  R E Q U I R E M E N T S
2.1  Procedures
2.1.1 For qualification approval, the procedures shall be in accordance with the generic specification IEC
60738-1, 6.5.4.
2.2.2 For quality conformance inspection has been used the test schedules (tables 1 and 2) include
sampling, periodicity severity’s and requirements. The formation of inspection lots is covered by 6.5.7 of the
generic specification.
The following list applies to the test schedules developed in tables 1 and 2.
1) The Subclause numbers of tests and perfomance requirements refer to the generic specification IEC
60738-1 and to the data of this specification.
2) Number to be tested: sample size as directly allotted to the code letter for IL in table IIA of IEC 60410
/alternatively IEC 61193-2 (Single sampling plan for normal inspection).
3) In these tables: p = periodicity in months
n = number of devices in the samples
c = the acceptance criterion (permitted number of non-confor. items)
   D = indicates a destructive test
   ND = indicates a non destructive test
   IL = is the inspection level
4) The temperature at which the zero-power resistance shall be measured is the temperature
specified in the detail specification. This temperature shall be stated, where required, in the test